2022- 2023 School Fee Schedule



At The Latham School, we believe that a world-class international education can and should be affordable and sustainable. Our fee levels continue to reflect our commitment to cost efficiency and making international education more accessible. Please note that fees will usually be revised upwards every year.

	EC2/Reception	Years 1-2	Years 3-4	Year 5-6	
Application Fees *	\$200 per child				
Field Trip Fees (per year)	\$150 per child				
Enrolment Fees *	N/A until Year 1	\$2,000 per child			
Annual Tuition Fees ** \$4,500 half day, \$6,000 full day		\$8,300	\$8,600	\$8,900	

All fees are shown in USD and payable in Tanzanian Shillings at the DTB rate of exchange (USD selling rate) of the day.

Tuition Fees and Payment Options

Please see the payment options for annual tuition fees listed below. Parents should note that the payment plans listed do NOT include the Application Fee, Enrolment Fee, and the Field Trip fee all of which (as shown above) are due with the first payment of school fees. Once chosen, parents may not change their payment plan choice mid-year.

Sibling/Family/Corporate Discounts

For any families applying for 2 or more children *at the same time*, a maximum Application Fee of \$300 will be charged per family, and a reduced Enrolment Fee of \$1,500 per child will apply. A 10% sibling discount on Tuition Fees will be applicable for each additional sibling from the same family concurrently enrolled in the school. Corporate discounts of up to 15% per child are applicable for companies/families (charged on one invoice) with more than 5 children concurrently enrolled at any given time.

Payment Plans	Plan 1	Plan 2			Plan 3			
	Annual	Biannual (2 payments)			Termly (3 payments)			
Fees Due	Aug 2022	Aug 2022	Dec 2022	Total	Aug 2022	Nov 2022	Mar 2023	Total
		Α	В	A + B	Α	В	С	A + B + C
EC2 (Half day)	\$ 4,500	\$ 3,000	\$ 1,600	\$ 4,600	\$ 1,600	\$ 1,600	\$ 1,600	\$ 4,800
Reception	\$ 6,000	\$ 4,100	\$ 2,100	\$ 6.200	\$ 2,150	\$ 2,150	\$ 2,150	\$ 6,450
Year 1-2	\$ 8,300	\$ 5,700	\$ 2,800	\$ 8,500	\$ 2,900	\$ 2,900	\$ 2,900	\$ 8,700
Year 3-4	\$ 8,600	\$ 5,900	\$ 2,900	\$ 8,800	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 9,000
Year 5-6	\$ 8,900	\$ 6,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 9,000	\$ 3,100	\$ 3,100	\$ 3,100	\$ 9,300

School Uniform, School Bus and School Canteen

The Latham School uniforms are available at *Toto Junction*. All pupils must wear the approved school and PE kit when at school. Uniform costs will be additional to those listed above. Uniforms must be purchased at the uniform shop and are not available in school. Costs indicated below in TZS are indicative and may vary. The Latham School offers the option of additional services for the convenience of families, including school transport and canteen. These optional services are offered by external providers, and parents may choose to use them at their own discretion and risk. Payment for these services is to be made directly to the providers, and prices shown are indicative only. Parents who wish to use these services can request more information and forms from the school office.

Uniform	Price per Item	Canteen	Price per Year	Masaki Bus	Price per Year
Striped Shirt	30,000	Snacks/Lunch KS1	1,800,000	Masaki, Oysterbay	1,800,000
School Shorts	30,000	Snacks/Lunch KS2	2,000,000	Upanga, Seaview, CBD	2,400,000
School Trousers	35,000			Africana, Mbezi, Kawe, Mikocheni	2,800,000
PE T-Shirt	20,000			Madale, Mbweni, Bunju, Wazo	3,000,000
PE Shorts	20,000				

PE and Swimming @ The Latham School

PE and Swimming is an integral part of the curriculum at The Latham School. Every child must participate in PE lessons, and learn to swim. Weekly timetabled PE and swimming lessons are scheduled into the school day at no additional cost.

Enrichment and Community Activities

At the end of each school day, a number of optional enrichment activities are offered which children may choose to participate in. Those offered in-house by our teachers between 2.30-3.15pm bear no additional cost to children enrolled at the school. We are pleased to host a range of *Community Activities* offered by coaches/tutors/clubs which also run after the close of the normal school day. Activities range from academics to sports and leisure activities for both children and adults. These activities are open to all (not just children enrolled at The Latham School) and cost TZS 15,000 per session (approximately, may vary per activity). Families are free to select as many or as few are desired per day. The School Office can be contacted for the termly activity and fee schedule to sign up. We also offer the option of joining Dar Swim Club (who are resident at our pool) after school hours, with whom we hold strong partnerships. Membership in the club is optional, and fees are payable directly to them.

Explanation of Various Fees

Application Fee

A non-refundable fee is payable at the time of submitting a written application for the child's admission. Applications will not be processed until application fees have been received and cleared. All children applying to the school will be required to participate in a placement test before admission. In KS1, this will usually take the form of a trial day with the class. In KS2, this will take the form of a written test in Literacy and Numeracy.

^{*} Paid Once, non-refundable

^{**} Shown as Annual Fees, see table below for payment plans

2022- 2023 School Fee Schedule



Good Faith Deposit

A non-refundable deposit of \$350 is payable in advance **after** the child has been assessed and been offered admission to the school, in order to reserve the child's place. Once the child has been enrolled in school, this deposit will be applied towards payment of the fees, which will become due before the child starts school. This is **NOT** an additional fee to those stated.

Enrolment Fee

An Enrolment Fee is payable once, on enrolment, for all new entrants to the school from Year 1 upwards. This is a contribution towards past, present and future development of the school. Once paid, this fee is non-refundable. The Enrolment Fee must be paid within the first year of enrolment.

Field Trip Fee

The field trip fee covers the transport and entry costs of participation in curriculum-related day trips (1 per term) for all classes each year. For all children, the Education Beyond Boundaries events (usually scheduled over 3 days in June each year) are also covered. This fee is not optional and is non-refundable in the event that children do not participate in the field trips, or if trips do not take place for unforeseeable reasons.

Annual Tuition Fees

Annual tuition fees include tuition, textbooks and teaching materials but do NOT include external examination fees. For all external examinations, a CAIE examination fee as well as administration fees will be charged. Fee will be published prior to entry for external examinations. Examination fees will be charged separately for *Checkpoint* examinations.

Re-enrolment Deposit

A non-refundable re-enrolment deposit of \$350 for each child is payable each year before the end of the 2nd term to reserve a child's place in the school for the next academic year. The deposit is credited to the first term's fees due for the following academic year and is **NOT** an additional fee to the fees stated. Returning children who do not complete the re-enrollment process within the deadlines each year cannot be guaranteed their place in the school, and will be treated as new children.

Late Fees

For any fees (or part thereof) unpaid at their due dates, a late fee of \$50 per week (or part of the week thereof) will be applied without exception.

Damage to School Property

On occasion, children may damage or lose school library or textbooks issued to them, or cause damage to school property. In such instances, parents will be informed and expected to the cover the cost of damage or replacement.

Non-inclusive Costs

For all extra-curricular activities which are offered by external coaches or after the end of the school day, there will be additional costs that parents may be required to cover. On occasion, classes will be taken on additional curriculum-related field trips. These may be day trips in addition to those covered in the scheduled field trips. For children selected to participate in school sports teams, additional costs of appropriate sport kit and transport will be charged separately. Parents are expected to cover all additional costs related to these trips, which are not included in the fee schedule.

Additional Support

The Latham School is committed to ensuring all pupils have an education that meets their needs. Where a pupil requires additional educational support beyond what would ordinarily be expected to be provided in a mainstream class, arrangements may be made after full consultation with the school and parents. Actual costs will depend on the type of support required, and the demand for this kind of support.

Mid-Term Admissions and Withdrawals

When a child starts school any time during the first half of any term, the tuition fee for the whole term is applicable. If attendance begins during the second half of the term, the tuition fee for a half term's fee is applicable based on the termly payment schedule. Where a child is admitted mid year, the full Enrolment Fee is payable before the child may start attending classes.

One term's notice of withdrawal must be given in writing, or one term's fees will be payable in lieu of notice. Failure to provide adequate notice of withdrawal or payment in lieu of notice will result in reports/transcripts/requests for references being withheld until such time as all dues are cleared. Parents must ensure that written acknowledgement is received from the school following notice of withdrawal. Where tuition fees have been paid in advance for the year, these will be calculated pro-rata per term after the notice period and refunded where applicable.